relevance of digital marketing used by travelers searching for accommodation and lodging. Hence, this research 

will help establish a creative value of digital marketing among DOT accredited hotels within and outside the Bicol 

Region and beyond.  

2. Methods 

2.1 Sample 

There were three hundred eighty-five (385) respondents of the study based on the tourist arrivals in Camarines 

Sur, which is 3,122,156 (City Government of Naga, 2020). The researcher used the Raosoft Sample Size Calculator 

to determine the research participants with a margin error of five percent.